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Executive Member: Councillor S. Boulton

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 28 FEBRUARY 2019
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE) 

6/2018/3071/HOUSE

1-2 HILL FARM COTTAGE HILL FARM LANE WELWYN AL6 9BN

ERECTION OF ANCILLARY OUTBUILDING

AGENT: MR F CALDWELL 

(Welwyn West)

1 Site Description

1.1 The application site is situated to the north west of the borough, in the countryside 
outside of any specific settlement and within the Metropolitan Green Belt. Within 
the planning statement submitted it states the application site falls within the 
Conservation Area, however this is not so. 

1.2 The site comprises a two storey detached dwelling, which is situated centrally on 
the triangular shaped plot, which is approximately 0.4596 ha. To the east of the 
dwelling is a detached triple garage and to the north is a separate dwelling, which 
has separate vehicular access and falls within the ownership of the applicants. 

1.3 There is access to the site from Hill Farm Lane.  

2 The Proposal

2.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a detached garden room 
measuring approximately 6 metres in depth, 11 metres in width, 2.45 metres to the 
eaves and 5 metres to the ridge height. The development would have a red or 
brown brick plinth, feather edge timber stained charcoal black in colour on two 
sides of the building, the other two sides would be largely glazed with timber board 
oak coloured windows and doors. 

2.2 The application proposes a building that is the same as one refused in a previous 
application (ref no. 6/2018/1439/FULL). Additional supporting statements and 
evidence has been submitted in support of the resubmission. The previous 
application was refused for the following reason:

“The proposal represents a disproportionate addition to the original dwelling 
house and is therefore inappropriate development within the Green Belt. In 
addition, the impact of the proposal would have a detrimental impact on the 
openness. The Local Planning Authority do not consider that very special 
circumstances exist which outweigh the harm, by reason of inappropriateness 
and the harm to the openness of the Green Belt. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy RA3 of the Welwyn 
Hatfield District Plan, and the Supplementary Design Guidance, Statement of 



Council Policy, 2005 and Policy SADM 34 of the Draft Local Plan Proposed 
Submission 2016.”

2.3 This application is presented to the Development Management Committee 
because Councillor Kingsbury has called-in the application:

“I would like to call in this application if the officer is minded to refuse it, on the 
basis that the development is replacing sheds that were in place previously and 
this needs to be considered fully. The impact from the position when the sheds 
were in place is therefore less, as is the effective increase in floor area of buildings 
on the site. The design appears good quality and any impact on the openness of 
the green belt has been considered and minimised.”

3 Relevant Planning History

3.1 Application Number: N6/1990/0095/FP 
Decision: Granted 
Decision Date: 02 April 1990
Proposal: Two storey rear extension

3.2 Application Number: N6/1990/0952/FP 
Decision: Granted
Decision Date: 28 January 1991
Proposal: Erection of detached garage and store

3.3 Application Number: N6/2000/1437/FP 
Decision: Granted 
Decision Date: 11 December 2000
Proposal: Two storey rear extension, alterations and entrance gates

3.4 Application Number: N6/2011/1330/LUP 
Decision: Granted
Decision Date: 5 September 2011
Proposal: Certificate of Lawfulness for proposed single storey side extension
 

3.5 Application Number: 6/2018/1439/HOUSE
Decision: Refused
Decision Date: 19 July 2018
Proposal: Erection of ancillary garden room to dwelling
Reason for refusal:

4 Relevant Planning Policy

4.1 National Planning Policy Framework 2018 (NPPF) 

4.2 Welwyn Hatfield District Plan 2005 (Local Plan)

4.3 Draft Local Plan Proposed Submission 2016 (Emerging Local Plan 2016)

4.4 Supplementary Design Guidance 2005 (SDG)

4.5 Supplementary Planning Guidance, Parking Standards 2004 (SPG)

4.6 Interim Policy for Car Parking Standards and Garage Sizes 2014 (Interim Car 
Parking Policy)



5 Site Designation 

5.1 The site lies within the Parish of Ayot St. Lawrence as designated in the Welwyn 
Hatfield District Plan 2005.  It is located within the Green Belt and the Landscape 
Character Area Blackmore End Plateau and Upper Lea Valley.

6 Representations Received 

6.1 The application was advertised by means of neighbour notification letters. There 
were no neighbour representations or consultee responses received. 

7 Analysis

7.1 The main planning issues to be considered in the determination of this 
application are:

1.   Principle of Development within the Green Belt 
2.   Quality of design and impact on the character and appearance of the 
area 
3.   Impact on the living conditions of neighbouring occupiers and future 
occupiers 
4.   Impact of Development upon the Landscape Character 

1. Principle of Development with the Green Belt 

Whether the proposed development constitutes inappropriate development 

7.2      The NPPF (2018) states that the fundamental aim of Green Belt policy is to prevent 
urban sprawl by keeping land permanently open; the essential characteristics of 
Green Belts are their openness and their permanence. It says that within the Green 
Belt the construction of new buildings should be regarded as inappropriate 
development.  Exceptions to this are listed in paragraph 145. 

7.3 The proposed development is not considered to benefit from the exception of point 
(d) of paragraph 145 of the NPPF, as the structure to be replaced is not currently 
erected at the site. Regard is therefore given towards Case Law 1434 Iddenden 
and Others v Secretary of State for the Environment and Another which stated that 
the appellants choice to demolish an existing building resulted in “such value...” 
being “…lost to him by putting an end to his right to the existing use of the land 
which was in operation before the old buildings were taken down is a loss which 
he has brought upon himself.” As such, in this instance, the applicant’s decision to 
remove the previously erected shed was therefore at their discretion, and 
subsequently de minimis weight can be afforded.  

7.4 A relevant exception is criteria (c) which refers to the extension or alteration of a 
building provided it does not result in disproportionate additions over and above 
the size of the original building. Local adopted policy RA3 also shares this main 
aim, along with policy SADM34 of the Draft Local Plan. 

7.5     Policy RA3 states that permissions for extensions to existing dwellings, including 
outbuildings, within the Green Belt will be allowed only where all the following 
criteria are met:

i) The proposal would not individually or when considered with existing or 
approved extensions to the original dwelling, result in a disproportionate 
increase in the size of the dwelling;



ii) It would not have adverse visual impact on the character, appearance and 
pattern of development of the surrounding countryside.

7.6 The emerging policy SADM34 also deals with the extension and alteration of 
existing buildings within the Green Belt, although the draft policy text does not refer 
to curtilage buildings. In this instance the proposed ancillary building is sited 
approximately 22.3m from the host dwelling. However, in a recent appeal decision 
at Sawmill Cottage, Water End Lane, Ayot St. Peter, Welwyn AL6 9BB, the 
Inspector stated that 

“the draft policy text no longer refers to curtilage buildings in the context of any 
cumulative assessment but the supporting text does. It states that proposals to 
erect, extend or replace an incidental building within 5 metres of the main building 
will be treated as an extension to it. It is not entirely clear whether, conversely, 
buildings in excess of 5 metres from the main building will therefore not be counted 
as part of any cumulative calculation for the purpose of further extensions, though 
it seems to me, on the basis of the information before me that would be the logical 
conclusion. However, the plan and this policy has yet to be formally adopted 
through the local plan process thus, at this stage, I can only afford it limited weight.”

7.7   As such, more weight is afforded to policy RA3 of the adopted District Plan, which 
includes outbuildings serving existing dwellings. This proposal will therefore be 
assessed in accordance with said policy.

7.8 Regarding policy RA3 criteria (i), in the previous application (reference 
6/2018/1439/HOUSE) a calculation was made from the council’s records which 
concluded the original floor area was 201.5sq m. However, the applicant has now 
submitted further information demonstrating that the floor area of the original 
dwelling is approximately 155.44sq m.

7.9 The applicant also presented the floor area increase from previous extensions, 
concluding that the original dwelling would have a total increase in floor area of 
approximately 161.26sq m or 50.9% increase. It is noted, that the applicant’s 
suggested floor area of the original dwelling (155.44sq m) and increase in floor 
area following extensions and that included (161.26sq m) would however result in 
a percentage increase of 103.8%, rather than 50.9%.

7.10 Having said that, following submission of the new information, the table below 
demonstrates the case officer’s calculations for the quantitative assessment 
regarding criteria (i) of policy RA3. 

Original floor area 155.14sq m

Extended floor area over time 177.28sq m or 114.3%

Proposed development floor area 66sq m

Overall floor area increase 243sq m or 156.6%

7.11 Regarding criteria (i) the floor area of the original dwelling is 155.14 sq m. The 
original dwellings foot print has since been extended over time by 177sq m. This 
proposal seeks to increase the floor area by approximately 66sq m. The overall 



increase of the original dwelling’s floor area is therefore approximately 243sq m or 
alternatively 156.36%. This would consequently result in in a disproportionate 
increase in floor area over that of the original dwelling house.

7.12 It is noted that the applicant states that previous sheds were demolished. However, 
the Council do not have planning records identifying the shed gained planning 
permission. Whilst planning permission was granted for erection of a detached 
garage and store (ref N6/1990/0952/FP) there are no drawings retained within this 
file. Having said that, planning applications following that application identified the 
existing garage structure (as seen on the site plan under ref: N6/2010/1330/LUP). 
There are not however planning documents identifying the detached shed. 
Subsequently the floor area of shed has not been accounted for.

7.13   Notwithstanding the above, the NPPF does not limit the concept of proportionality 
to size alone and an overall assessment of proportionality includes a qualitative 
judgement. In each case, it is necessary to make a judgement as to whether the 
enlargement of a building would be disproportionate in qualitative terms.

7.14   In this regard, the outbuilding would be of a size that would visually increase built 
form within the site. When taking into account the cumulative extent of the 
extensions and outbuildings to the original building, including the proposed 
development’s scale, it would fail to respect the original dwellings size and form. 
Consequently, in a visual sense as well as numerically, the proposal would result 
in disproportionate additions contrary to paragraph 145 of the NPPF. The NPPF 
confirms that inappropriate development is by definition harmful to the Green Belt 
and this is afforded substantial weight.

7.15   It is therefore concluded, in the context of development plan policy and national 
policy, that whilst further information has been submitted, it has resulted in the 
original dwellings floor area being exceeded by approximately 156.36%, thus 
resulting in a disproportionate addition to the original dwelling and would therefore 
comprise inappropriate development in the Green Belt. In addition, there has been 
no substantive changes in policy since the previous reason for refusal, and no 
further information which overcomes the previous reason for a refusal. The 
consideration therefore remains that the proposal is regarded to represent a 
disproportionate addition over and above the size of the original building and is 
therefore contrary to the NPPF and policy RA3 (i) of the District Plan in this regard. 
This harm carries substantial weight as set out in the NPPF.

Impact on character and appearance and the visual amenity of the Green Belt

7.16   Part (ii) of policy RA3 requires proposals for extensions to dwellings in the Green 
Belt not to have an adverse visual impact (in terms of prominence, size, bulk and 
design) on the character, appearance and pattern of development of the 
surrounding countryside.

7.17   The proposed design of the development seeks to reflect a similar architectural 
style, size and rural design of the existing triple garage. The outbuilding would 
obtain a vernacular roof, with a hip added on the easterly side. The use of barn 
typology of ship lap timber cladding further emphasises the agricultural ancillary 
appearance. 

7.18 The brickwork plinth is to be complemented by feather edged timber boarding 
stained black, with the brickwork recessed under the featheredged boarding. This 
design replicates a similar appearance to traditional farm buildings, thus ensuring 



the development appears visually in keeping with the character and appearance 
of other ancillary buildings in the vicinity.

7.19 It is noted the design involves glazing on the south eastern and eastern elevations. 
The amount proposed would have a visual impact upon the Green Belt during 
evening and night time, as internal lighting would be visible. Having said that, the 
site features mature landscaping along the north east, south and western 
boundary. As such, clear views would be fairly well obscured of the outbuilding, 
thus diminishing the impact of light spillage upon the visual amenity of the Green 
Belt. Therefore, the glazing would not result in significant harm upon the visual 
amenity of the Green Belt. 

7.20 As stated above, the siting of the outbuilding to the rear of the existing garage, 
adjacent the mature landscaping, result in marginal views of the outbuilding being 
achieved from the highway. Such views would also be of the timber cladding, thus 
appearing rural and appropriate within the locality. 

7.21   For the above reasons, it is considered that design would not have an adverse 
visual impact upon the character and appearance of development of the 
surrounding countryside.

Openness of the Green Belt 

7.22 Paragraph 133 states the fundamental aim of Green Belt policy is to prevent urban 
sprawl by keeping land permanently open; the essential characteristics of Green 
Belts are their openness and their permanence.

7.23  Openness however also refers to the absence of buildings within the Green Belt as 
stated in the Case Law R (Lee Valley Regional Park Authority) v Epping Forest DC 
[2016] EWCA Civ 404, Treacy, Underhill, Lindblom LJJ states “The concept of 
“openness” in paragraph 79 in the NPPF means the state of being free from built 
development, the absence of buildings – as distinct from the absence of visual 
impact”. The physical presence of any above ground development would therefore 
have some extent upon diminishing the openness of the Green Belt regardless of 
whether or not it can be seen.

7.24  In terms of the impact of the proposed development upon the openness of the 
Green Belt, the proposed outbuilding is located in close proximity to the existing 
detached garage, and obscured from the street scene given the topography of the 
site and the mature landscaping on the site boundary. Furthermore, the site is 
located within an area whereby outbuildings feature close to the highway, such as 
the existing garage, recently converted stables to a dwelling north of the site, and 
the detached outbuilding at Stocking Lane Cottage. Having said that, the proposed 
increase in volume and footprint would materially increase the bulk and mass of 
development on the site, which comprises a modest dwelling already served by an 
ancillary outbuilding. Therefore, whilst there are limited views of the building, the 
erection of the proposed outbuilding would detract from the openness of the Green 
Belt. This harm is in addition to the harm by reason of inappropriateness, which is 
afforded substantial weight. 

Purpose of the Green Belt



7.25   It is necessary to consider whether the proposal would result in greater harm to the 
five purposes of including land in the Green Belt outlined in Paragraph 134 of the 
Framework.

7.26   Firstly, the proposal would not lead to unrestricted sprawl of a large built-up area 
due to its location within the existing footprint of the residential curtilage. Due to its 
limitation within the existing residential plot it would not contribute towards 
neighbouring towns merging into one another. The development would not 
encroach any further into the countryside than the existing residential plot and 
would have no adverse harm to the rural character of the countryside. It would not 
impact upon the preservation of the setting and special character of historic towns 
or assist in urban regeneration, due to its limited nature and rural setting which is 
not closely sited to a historic town. The development would therefore be in 
accordance with Paragraph 134 of the NPPF. 

Very Special Circumstances

7.27 The NPPF advises, when considering any planning application, local planning 
authorities should ensure that substantial weight is given to any harm to the Green 
Belt. ‘Very special circumstances’ will not exist unless the potential harm to the 
Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm, is clearly 
outweighed by other considerations.

7.28 The applicant has provided additional information, including a topographical 
survey and photographs of the previous sheds that were erected within a similar 
location. However, referring to the Case Law 1434 Iddenden and Others v 
Secretary of State for the Environment and Another the removal of the previous 
outbuilding was at the discretion of the applicant, and subsequently de minimis 
weight can be afforded.  

7.29   Therefore, very special circumstances do not exist which would justify allowing the 
proposal and it would conflict with Policies, GBSP1 and RA3 of the Welwyn 
Hatfield District Plan 2005 and the NPPF and Policy SADM34 of the emerging 
Plan.

2. Quality of design and impact on the character and appearance of the area

7.30  District Plan Policies D1 and D2, Emerging Local Plan Policy SP9 and the 
Supplementary Design Guidance (SDG), seek to ensure a high quality of design 
which relates to the character and context of the dwelling and surrounding area. 
The policies require extensions to complement and reflect design and character, 
be subordinate in scale, and not look cramped within the site in regard to bulk. 
These policies are in line with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in 
that planning should require good design.

7.31  These policies are expanded upon in the Council’s Supplementary Design 
Guidance (SDG), which requires the impact of a development to be assessed 
giving regard to the bulk, scale and design of the proposal and how it harmonises 
with the existing buildings and surrounding area.

7.32 As stated above, the proposed design of the outbuilding would not result in 
significant harm upon the character and appearance of the area. Accordingly, the 
proposal would represent a good quality of design and would be acceptable to 
the provisions of the NPPF 2018, Policies D1 and D2 of the District Plan 2005, 
Emerging Local Plan Policy SP9 and Supplementary Design Guidance 2005.



3. Impact on living conditions and the residential amenity of adjoining 
neighbours

7.33    With regard to the impact on the amenity of adjoining neighbours, Policy D1 and 
the SDG states that any development should not cause loss of light or appear 
unduly dominant from an adjoining property. Policy SADM11 aims to preserve 
neighbouring amenity.

7.34   1-2 Hill Farm Cottages is sited fairly central within a large plot, set back from the 
street scene. Due to the outbuilding being located adjacent the highway to the east, 
and set a substantial distance from adjoining occupiers, it is considered that the 
proposal would not result in adverse harm to neighbour amenity by way of 
overlooking, loss of light or overshadowing upon neighbour amenity. On this basis, 
the development is considered in accordance with Policy D1 of the Welwyn Hatfield 
District Pan 2005.

4. Impact on the landscape 

7.35 The dwelling house falls within the landscape character area of Upper Lea Valley. 
This landscape character area is characterised by a marked valley form with a 
narrow river corridor. Arable cropping dominates on the slopes and a number of 
estate woodlands. The site is also adjacent Blackmore End Plateau landscape 
character area, which is characterised by an elevated plateau area with extensive 
arable fields. As for the Upper Lea Valley 

7.36    In this instance, the type, siting and design of the proposed development would 
not result in an adverse impact upon these landscape features. As such, it ensures 
the prevailing landscape quality, character and condition remain. For this reason, 
the development complies with Policy SADM16 in Welwyn Hatfield Borough 
Council draft Local Plan 2016.

8. Conclusion

8.1      The proposal has been considered against the NPPF, Development Plan policies 
SD1, GBSP1, D1, D2, and RA3, of the District Plan and Policy SADM34 of the 
emerging Local Plan. The proposal is considered to represent a disproportionate 
addition over and above the size of the original dwelling house. Additional harm is 
caused to the openness of the Green Belt. There are not any apparent very special 
circumstances, which demonstrate that the harm to the Green Belt by reason of 
inappropriateness, and harm to openness of the Green Belt, are clearly 
outweighed by other considerations, are evident.

8.2      With regard to other issues, the Local Planning Authority do not raise any objections 
to the impact of the development upon other planning considerations, such as car 
parking, landscaping and neighbour amenity.

9 Recommendation  

9.1 It is recommended that planning permission be refused for the following reason:

The proposal represents a disproportionate addition to the original dwelling house 
and is therefore inappropriate development within the Green Belt. In addition, the 
impact of the proposal would have a detrimental impact on the openness. The 
Local Planning Authority do not consider that very special circumstances exist 
which outweigh the harm, by reason of inappropriateness and the harm to the 



openness of the Green Belt. The proposal is therefore contrary to the National 
Planning Policy Framework, Policy RA3 of the Welwyn Hatfield District Plan, and 
the Supplementary Design Guidance, Statement of Council Policy, 2005 and 
Policy SADM 34 of the Draft Local Plan Proposed Submission 2016.

POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT

The decision has been made taking into account, where practicable and 
appropriate the requirements of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and material planning considerations do not justify a decision contrary 
to the development plan (see Officer’s report which can be viewed on the Council's 
website or inspected at these offices).

Clare Howe, (Development Management)
Date: 31st January 2019 
Expiry Date: 1st March 2019



Appendix 1 – Site Plan


